

**HB0753/846086/1**

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 753  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with “authorizing” in line 6 down through “holders;” in line 7; in line 10, after “inspectors;” insert “requiring certain permit holders to employ only certain registered transporters for certain purposes;”; and in line 21, after “penalties;” insert “requiring the Board to adopt certain regulations;”.

On page 2, in line 9, strike “7-606” and substitute “7-607”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 11, after “INCLUDE” strike “A” and substitute “:

**(I)    A**;

in line 13, after “REMAINS” insert “;OR

**(II)    A CEMETERY OR EMPLOYEE OF A CEMETERY THAT REMOVES OR TRANSPORTS HUMAN REMAINS WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE CEMETERY**”;

in line 27, strike “**(1)**”; and strike in their entirety lines 30 and 31.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, strike beginning with “HOLDS” in line 7 down through “BOND” in line 8 and substitute “IS BONDED AND CARRIES LIABILITY INSURANCE THAT COVERS EACH REGISTERED TRANSPORTER EMPLOYED BY THE MORTUARY TRANSPORT SERVICE”; in line 21, after “(D)” insert “**(1)**”; and after line 23, insert:

(Over)

**“(2) A PERMIT HOLDER SHALL EMPLOY ONLY REGISTERED TRANSPORTERS TO REMOVE AND TRANSPORT HUMAN REMAINS.”**

**AMENDMENT NO. 4**

On page 5, in line 18, strike “**A REGISTRATION FEE SET BY THE BOARD;**” and substitute “**A CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS CHECK; AND**”; strike beginning with“**;** **AND**” in line 20 down through “**INSURANCE**” in line 22; and in line 24, strike “**MARYLAND**”.

**AMENDMENT NO. 5**

On page 8, strike in their entirety lines 28 through 30, inclusive.

On page 9, in lines 1, 5, and 8, strike “**(28)**”, “**(29)**”, and “**(30)**”, respectively, and substitute “**(27)**”, “**(28)**”, and “**(29)**”, respectively.

**AMENDMENT NO. 6**

On page 10, strike in their entirety lines 4 through 9, inclusive; and after line 13, insert:

**“7-607.**

**THE BOARD SHALL ADOPT REGULATIONS TO:**

**(1) IMPLEMENT THIS SUBTITLE; AND**

**(2) ESTABLISH REQUIREMENTS FOR REMOVING AND TRANSPORTING HUMAN REMAINS.”**